
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 30 September 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Dearne Area Council held on 29th July and 
6th August, 2019 (Dac.30.09.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Decision

3  Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.30.09.2019/3)  
(Pages 9 - 12)

Items for Discussion

4  Jayne Hellowell - Healthier Communities (Dac.23.09.2019/4)  

Dearne Approach

5  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 22nd July, and 16th 
September, 2019 (Dac.23.09.2019/5)  (Pages 13 - 24)

Ward Alliances

6  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 4th July, and 15th August, 2019 
(Dac.30.09.2019/6)  (Pages 25 - 36)

7  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.09.2019/7)  (Pages 37 - 40)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson and Phillips

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 20 September 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 29 July 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 13th May, 
2019 (Dac.29.07.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 13th May, 
2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Performance Report Q1 (Dac.29.07.2019/3) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, focusing on feedback on 
performance from the first quarter of 2019/20.

In general performance was positive; however Members noted that the Housing and 
Migration Officer post remained vacant.   The first attempt to recruit had been 
fruitless, however more recently advertising the post had led to 10 applicants 
responding.  It was noted that shortlisting would be taking place shortly and Members 
would be informed of the outcome.  It was acknowledged that the post was only ever 
for a maximum of one year and therefore this may reduce the number of interested 
parties, but it was imperative to ensure there was an officer with the correct skills for 
the post.

Members discussed the impact of the post being vacant with issues seen on Coop 
Street, Victoria Street, Poplar Avenue and Wellington Street.

With regards to the contract held by DECV, within the quarter 28 learners had been 
enrolled and seven had gained employment.  20 had received qualifications and 20 
had gone on to further education.  There had been a rise in the numbers being 
referred who had complex issues and needed intensive support for them to re-enter 
the labour market.

Over the quarter Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had arranged 30 social action events, 
supported 22 groups, engaged 100 volunteers and 9 businesses, and delivered 15 
impact sessions to groups and schools.

Twiggs had assisted the very successful days held on the embankment project with 
243 young people each gaining 5 AQA awards.

Page 3

Dac.30.09.2019/2



2

Members heard that referrals to B:Friend were still low, and a number of the referrals 
were inappropriate for those with complex needs such as dementia.  However, the 
social groups were thriving across the area.  Within the quarter there had been 12 
requests for service, 16 pairings with volunteer befriender
[...]
targeted, with a view that, in time, the community would take more responsibility and 
Twiggs could reduce their support.

Discussion centred around the visibility of the service in order to recruit further 
volunteers, with suggestions of hi-visibility jackets and A-boards to show that anyone 
could join in. 

Those present discussed how to change the mind-set of residents, and although the 
volume of litter picked had reduced in recent years, this remained a problem.

Page 4



3

Members highlighted a number of issues of overflowing litter bins near businesses, 
and it was suggested that businesses could be encouraged to have their own bins for 
the waste they helped to creat.

It was noted that Neighbourhood Services communicated with the service to avoid 
duplication and work complementarily.  Members heard of the bin and grass cutting 
trackers recently introduced by Neighbourhood Services, which seemed to be 
working positively.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Officers for their 

attendance;
(ii) That monthly and weekly schedules of work planned by Twiggs  are circulated 

to Members.

5 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.29.07.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager made Members aware that £15,770.20 was carried 
forward from 2018/19 to the current financial year, which led to a starting balance of 
£215,770.20.  

From the allocation funds had been approved for contracts with Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance, B:Friend, and the service level agreement for the Housing and 
Migration Officer.  Funds had also been allocated to the provision of a newsletter and 
to the Dearne Development Fund.  £3,172.44 remained for allocation.

From the Dearne Development Fund £53,655.46 remained for allocation, and it was 
noted than a number of projects came to an end around November and December.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 13th May, 2019 
(Dac.29.07.2019/6) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 13th May, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

7 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 9th May, 2019 (Dac.29.07.2019/7) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 9th May, 
2019.  At the meeting ‘Beat the Street’ was discussed positively. 

Members discussed the financial support for the bulky waste collection, and it was 
noted that this is now being prioritised for those most in need following referrals from 
appropriate agencies. The situation will be carefully monitored going forward.  

Those present discussed the persistent issues with waste on premises and littering, 
and it was acknowledged that attitudes to fly tipping were changing with residents 
working with the Council to report incidents. 

Page 5



4

The Chair requested a more detailed discussion on the approach taken on these 
issues, which would include encouraging positive behaviour change, with 
enforcement for persistent offenders. 

RESOLVED:-
(i) That notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 9th May, 2019 be received;
(ii) That a meeting be convened to discuss potential solutions to persistent 

environmental issues in the area.

8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.29.07.2019/8) 

The Area Council Manager provided an update on the current position of Ward 
Alliance Funds.

From an opening balance of £11,787,29, Dearne North had allocated £4,757.11 to 9 
projects leaving £7,027.18 remaining to allocate.

Dearne South had allocated £3,439.71 of the £13,027.02 opening balance to 7 
projects leaving £9,587.31

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Tuesday, 6 August 2019
TIME: 9.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick and Phillips 

9 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

10 Proposal to extend Private Sector Housing and Migration Officer post 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members with 
background information which had given rise to the need to request an extension to 
the funding and term for the role of the Private Sector Housing and Migration Officer 
in the Dearne Area, outlining the options available to Members which were listed in 
the report.  

Members were reminded that in October 2018 Dearne Area Council agreed to extend 
funding for the post until March 2020.  The postholder at that time was on 
secondment but found permanent employment and left in March 2019.  The post has 
been vacant since, despite two recruitment attempts.  The Area Manager and Safer 
Neighbourhoods Tasking Officer have concluded that in order to recruit successfully 
the post would need to be made more attractive, based on a longer term and with 
minor changes to the job profile.  Based on initial costings the role would cost 
£32,000 per year and would be performance and finance dependent.  Members felt 
that extending the post would also give the postholder a chance to build up 
experience and local knowledge.  A delegated report would be required to formally 
extend the post.

RESOLVED that 

(i) A Service Level Agreement be entered into with the Safer Communities 
Service to provide a Housing and Migration Officer for a 12 month period 
(funding previously approved by the Area Council), with the provision to 
extend this by a further period of 12 months at a cost of £32,000.  This will 
take the post (finance dependent) to 2021; 

(ii) The Area Council Manager will prepare a delegated report to formally extend 
the post; and

(iii) Minor amendments will be made to the job profile to increase the chances of a 
successful recruitment campaign.

Page 7



2

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 30th September 2019

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Finance and procurement update 

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to update members regarding the 2019/20 financial 
position and to receive an update regarding procurement. 

2.0    Recommendations

2.1   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 
budgets 2019/20 onwards

2.2    That member’s note the latest position with regards the procurement of 
services. 

3.0

3.1

         

3.2

Area Council Financial update

2019/2020

The Dearne Area Council has a starting budget of £215,770.20 for the 2019/20 
financial year. To date the Area Council have agreed to commission and fund 
the education, environment and volunteer service, Housing and Migration 
officer, employability contract ,  community newsletter and earmark £60k to the 
Development Fund out of 2019/20 finances. This comes to a total of 
£212,597.76 spent to date on Dearne Area priorities. This leaves a total of 
£3,172.44 in the Area Council budget to spend on Dearne Area priorities. 

 See Appendix 1 for financial breakdown

2019/20 Dearne Development Fund allocation

As of April 2019 the Dearne Area Council still had an earmarked budget of        
£ 9,572.10 to spend on Dearne Area priorities from the previous year’s 
allocation. This with the approved £60k for 2019/20 totals £69,572.10 to spend 
on Area Council priorities. In addition to this the Area Council/team received a 
wellbeing grant from healthier communities of £19,018.78. This money is to be 
spent on projects that meet the five ways to wellbeing and will be distributed 
through the Dearne grants process. Therefore when combining the two the 
starting balance for 2019/20 is £88,590.88. Five projects have been successful 
through the grants process and the amount spent to date is £34,935.42 leaving 
£53,655.46 to spend on Dearne Area priorities. A second panel will be 

Page 9

Dac.30.09.2019/3



3.3

4.0

convened early November to assess applications. 

Procurement update

The Housing and Migration post has been vacant from the 1st of April 2019, 
although a recruitment exercise has been undertaken no candidate was 
selected. The Area Council agreed to extend the term of the post to two years 
in order to make it more appealing to applicants.  Also the Community Safety 
team leader has just revised the job specification to include relevant 
experience, which means the applicants do not have to have the level of 
qualification that has been previously advertised, if they can demonstrate that 
they have experience in delivery. The post is due to go out to advert on the 20th 
of September with a closing date of the 1st of November, in
[...]
Big Local drop in session regarding Plaza plans Thursday 26th 
September 3-6pm Thurnscoe Library 

Arts Festival 28th September 11-4pm Astraea Academy

Project 14 event with Dearne and District 28th of September 

Big Local, pop up business school Tuesday 8th -10th of October 
Thurnscoe Library. Booking is essential 

Dearne Team health and wellbeing fayre 16th October Dearne Lea 

Page 22



5

residential home 11-2pm

Thurnscoe Park Winter Wonderland 17th November 12-8pm 

Goldthorpe Development Group annual Christmas Market 6th December 
4-8pm contact Nigel 07946469006

Big Local Christmas Cracker 7th December light switch on 12-4pm at 
Thurnscoe Library 

BODVAG lights and Christmas fare St Andrews Square 8th December 3-
6pm

Dearne Area Team Christmas fuddle 19th December 12.30pm 
Goldthorpe Library
Date of Next Meeting –  18th November 3.30pm

Date of Future Meetings have all been put in the calendar– To be 
held at 3.30pm  in the Salvation Army Hall

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area 
Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes 
1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 
Ward in relation Ward  Alliance action plans and meeting the ward priorities.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 
Dearne Ward Alliance for information purposes.  Members are reminded of 
requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the Area Council. 

3.0      Introduction

3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 
is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
(Cab.21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
Officer Support (Cab.13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1).  This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0     Ward Alliance Meetings  
4.1     At the Ward Alliance meeting on the 4th of July members were given an update 

regarding progress in relation to the Bulky rubbish scheme, school uniform 
project and winter warmth packs. The group considered 7 applications, of 
which 6 were approved. Members of the group also gave an update on future 
activities. 

4.2   The Ward Alliance took place on the 15th August 2019. Parks services 
attended the meeting and gave an update on all of the areas within the 
Dearne that the team were responsible for. The principle town’s manager also 
attended and updated the group with regards to the progress on the approved 
projects. 3 funding applications from Carrfield, Chose to re-use and  the 
bringing people together project were also approved.  

4.3 The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward    
Alliance, is in line with the approved Council protocols. 

5.0    Appendix One: 4th July 2019 Dearne Ward Alliance meeting notes
Appendix Two : 15th August 2019  Dearne Ward Alliance meeting notes      

         
6.0 The reporting into the Dearne Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in 

line  with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information 
only. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Claire Dawson 01226 775106                   30th September 2019

Dearne Area Council Meeting  

Page 25

Dac.30.09.2019/6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
 Action/ 

Decision  

 
As the projector could not be linked up and we are a paperless Council the Ward Alliance had to have all 
the papers read via the Chair and CDO Marie Sinclair. Apologies were made for the inconvenience this 
had caused and the length of the meeting forecast beforehand.   

 
1. Welcomes & introductions. 

Cllr Phillips welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of last meeting & any matters arising.  
Beat the street Cllr Noble stated what a fantastic project that has really taken off in the whole 
community, it’s been well receive
[...]
e sports sessions, Twiggs have been asked to 
pick up gazebos and help clean up the area the day before.  A meeting was set up for the 
finer details and planning of the day, all invited. 
 
Cllr Gollick informed everyone that the CEO of Barnsley Council will be visiting the Dearne 
with the family fun event been one of the attractions, she will be taking her around the 
Dearne to showcase all our projects the attractions/businesses/community hubs and open 
spaces.  
 

7. Date and time of the next meeting 
As full council is taking place on 26th September the meeting has been cancelled.  The next 
meeting planned is Thursday 31st October at 12.30pm. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sadie to email WA 
to invite to last 
planning mtg. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 30th September 2019

Report of the
Dearne Area Council Manager

Update on Ward Alliance Fund Spend 

1.0       Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from
Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 
and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne 
South.

3.0      Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to
Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

3.2 In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 
satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

4.0 Spend to date

4.1 For Dearne North the starting balance for the 2019/20 financial year is 
£11,784.29 this includes the underspend of £1,784.29. Currently they have 
provided funds to 12 projects at a cost of £9,141.17 leaving a balance of 
£2,643.12 

4.2 For Dearne South the starting balance for the 2019/20 financial year is 
£13,027.02 this 
[...]
 = £9,141.17         Match funded = £3,585.91

Page 39



Dearne South Ward Alliance budget 

For the 2019/20 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£3,027.02 carried forward from 2018/19

£13,027.02       total available funding 2019/20

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Project end 
date

Allocation Allocation remaining

 Winter warmth project 
(split 50/50 with DN)

31.12.2019 £750.00 £12,277.02

School Uniform project 
(split 50/50 with DN)

31.12.2019 £706.20 £11,570.82

Barnsley Youth Choir 31.12.2019 £271.89 £11,298.93

Family fun session – 
breakfast club BOD

31.08.2019 £155.73 £11,143.20

Astrea – Trip to Parliament 
(split 50/50) DN

31.10.2019 £500.00 £10,643.20

Community Notice Board 
(split 50/50) DN

31.12.2019 £670.00 £9,973.20

Family fun – superhero 
Pentecostal Church (split 
50/50) DS

31.08.2019 £192.95 £9780.25

Plastic fantastic – recycling 
awareness (split 50/50 DN)

31.03.2020 £667.00 £9,113.25

Improvement to 
outdoor area at Carrfield 
Primary School

31.12.2019 £1005.21 £8,108.04

Bringing People Together 31.03.2020 £705.00 £7,403.04

Total spend= £5,623.98 Match funded = £2,268.51

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Dearne Area Council held on 29th July and 6th August, 2019 (Dac.30.09.2019/2)
	Minutes 6th August 2019

	3 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.30.09.2019/3)
	APPENDIX 1

	5 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 22nd July, and 16th September, 2019 (Dac.23.09.2019/5)
	Dearne Approach Sept minutes

	6 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 4th July, and 15th August, 2019 (Dac.30.09.2019/6)
	Ward Alliance Notes 4th July 2019
	Ward Alliance Notes 15th August 2019

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.09.2019/7)
	APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 30 September 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Danforth, Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips 

11 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

12 Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Dearne Area Council held on 29th July and 
6th August, 2019 (Dac.30.09.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meetings of Dearne Area 
Council held on 29th July and 6th August 2019.  

It was highlighted that there had been little improvement with regard to the amount of 
litter and weeds in the area, despite the best efforts of Twiggs Ground Maintenance.  
Members recommended that the Twiggs service should be more visible in order to try 
and recruit additional volunteers and that information could be added to the 
noticeboard outside the library. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 29th July 
and 6th August 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

13 Dearne Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (Dac.30.09.2019/3) 

The Dearne Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided members with 
an update regarding procurement and the 2019/20 financial position.  It was 
highlighted that £60k had been earmarked for the Development Fund out of the 
2019/20 budget.  The Area Council also received a Wellbeing Grant from Healthier 
Communities of just over £19k which will be distributed through the grants process, 
with applications assessed by the panel in early November. Taking into account other 
Dearne Area Council priorities, there is a total of £3,172.44 remaining to spend.

The Area Council Manager updated member with regard to the Housing and 
Migration Officer post.  Despite a recruitment exercise, the post remains vacant.  The 
job description has now been amended which it is hoped will attract more candidates 
who might not have a qualification but do have experience with this type of work.  
Members felt that there is an urgent need to fill the post as the problems which 
existed previously remain and need to be tackled proactively.  The closing date for 
applications is 1st November, with interviews taking place shortly afterwards.      

RESOLVED:-



2

(i) that members note the current financial positon and the impact on future 
budgets from 2019/20 onwards; and

(ii) that members note the latest position with regard to the procurement of 
services.

14 Jayne Hellowell - Healthier Communities (Dac.23.09.2019/4) 

This item was deferred for discussion at a future meeting.

15 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 22nd July, and 16th 
September, 2019 (Dac.23.09.2019/5) 

Members considered the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group meetings 
held on 22nd July and 16th September 2019.  It was highlighted that the project 
continues to do well and that a leaflet is currently being designed to promote it 
further.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

16 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 4th July, and 15th August, 2019 
(Dac.30.09.2019/6) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance meetings held on 4th 
July and 15th August 2019.  

RESOLVED that notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance meetings held on 4th July and 
15th August 2019 be received.

17 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.09.2019/7) 

The Dearne Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members with 
a breakdown of spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne South from 
Ward Alliance funds.  

It was reported that Dearne South Ward Alliance was expecting an application for 
work to the Renaissance Centre as the premises now needs a buildings survey and 
four new PCs as security on the current system runs out this year and these are 
essential items.  The building is currently used by the music team, for craft sessions 
and for Zumba but that there is a ned to encourage use by other groups.  

Members were reminded of the need to bring forward projects which will support the 
Dearne Area Council outcomes and identified priorities.  It appears that some groups 
are reluctant to apply for funding due to concerns about the application process but 
help and support is always available.

RESOLVED that the Dearne Area Council received the Ward Alliance Fund report 
and notes the spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne South.



3

------------------------------------------
Chair


